STAG Industrial, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Revision of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements

In connection with the preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2016, the Company identified an error in the estimated useful life of a building acquired in the fourth quarter of
2014. As a result of the error, depreciation expense had been overstated and thereby rental property, net and equity
were understated. The Company concluded that the amounts were not material to any of its previously issued
consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the Company revised these balances in the accompanying
consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 as outlined
below. These adjustments do not impact the Company’s cash balances for any of the reporting periods. The effects of
this revision to the consolidated financial statements are as follows (in thousands, except for per share data).

Effect of Revision As of and For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet, December 31, 2015
Building and improvements, net of accumulated depreciation $1,332,298 $ 2,478 $1,334,776
Total assets(1) $1,899,304 $ 2,478 $1,901,782
Total equity $855,379 $ 2,478 $857,857

Consolidated Statement of Operations, Year Ended December 31, 2015
Depreciation and amortization $112,545 $ (2,124 ) $110,421
Total expenses $218,999 $ (2,124 ) $216,875
Net loss $(31,469 ) $ 2,124 $(29,345 )
Net loss attributable to STAG Industrial, Inc. $(29,403 ) $ 2,020 $(27,383 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $(40,636 ) $ 2,020 $(38,616 )
Loss per share attributable to common stockholders — basic and diluted $(0.61 ) $ 0.03 $(0.58 )

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss), Year Ended
December 31, 2015
Comprehensive loss $(33,425 ) $ 2,124 $(31,301 )

(1)
The as previously reported balance for total assets has been retrospectively adjusted to include the effect of the
change in accounting principle for the adoption of ASU 2015-03, as discussed in "New Accounting
Pronouncements" below.

Effect of Revision As of and For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet, December 31, 2014
Total assets(1) $1,623,448 $ 354 $1,623,802
Total equity $891,524 $ 354 $891,878

Consolidated Statement of Operations, Year Ended December 31, 2014
Depreciation and amortization $88,057 $ (354 ) $87,703
Total expenses $155,874 $ (354 ) $155,520
Net loss $(5,039 ) $ 354 $(4,685 )
Net loss attributable to STAG Industrial, Inc. $(4,025 ) $ 332 $(3,693 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $(15,218 ) $ 332 $(14,886 )
Loss per share attributable to common stockholders — basic and diluted $(0.28 ) $ — $(0.28 )

Edgar Filing: E COM VENTURES INC - Form 10-K

170

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss), Year Ended
December 31, 2014
Comprehensive loss $(9,236 ) $ 354 $(8,882 )

(1)
The as previously reported balance for total assets has been retrospectively adjusted to include the effect of the
change in accounting principle for the adoption of ASU 2015-03, as discussed in "New Accounting
Pronouncements" below.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In January of 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”)
2017-04, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other (Topic 350): Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment. The new
standard removes Step 2 of the goodwill impairment test, which requires a hypothetical purchase price allocation. A